City of
Ibuquerque

DEVELOPMENT HEARING

OFFICER (DHO) APPLICATIONS

Effective 11/16/2023

Please check the appropriate box(es) and refer to supplemental forms for submittal requirements. All fees must be paid at the
time of application. Please note that these applications are not reviewed in a public meeting.

SUBDIVISIONS MISCELLANEOUS APPLICATIONS
[0 Major — Preliminary Plat (Forms PLT & S1) 00 Sidewalk Waiver (Form V2)
O Major — Bulk Land Plat (Forms PLT & S1) 0 Waiver to IDO (Form V2)
Extension of Preliminary Plat (Form S1) 0 Waiver to DPM (Form V2)
0 Minor Amendment - Preliminary Plat (Forms PLT & S2) [0 Vacation of Public Right-of-way (Form V)
0 Minor - Final Plat (Forms PLT & S2) [0 Vacation of Public Easement(s) DHO (Form V)
0 Minor — Preliminary/Final Plat (Forms PLT & S2) O Vacation of Private Easement(s) (Form V)

APPEAL

[0 Decision of DHO (Form A)

BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF REQUEST

Tierra West LLC, on behalf of FAIRWAYS VENTURES LLC and Carefree Investments LLC, is formally

requesting a Preliminary Plat Extension for the site legally described as 3-6 SUB'D PLAT MAP FOR

JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK, located at 10900, 10901, 10915 & 10916 JUAN TABO PL NE.

APPLICATION INFORMATION

Applicant/Owner: Fairway Ventures, LLC & Carefree Investments, LLC

Phone: 505-304-5629

Address: 9105 Santa Lucia Ave NE / 10916 Juan Tabo Blvd NE

Email: krupiak5@aol.com

City: Albuguerque State: NM Zip:87111

Professional/Agent (if any): Tierra West, LLC Phone: 505-858-3100

Address: 5571 Midway Park Pl, NE Email: dsandoval @tierrawestlic.com
City: Albuquerque State: NM Zip: 87109

Proprietary Interest in Site:

List all owners:

SITE INFORMATION (Accuracy of the existing legal description is crucial! Attach a separate sheet if necessary.)

Lotor Tract No.:3,4,5& 6

Block: Unit:

Subdivision/Addition: Sub'd Plat Map for Juan Tabo Business Park

MRGCD Map No.: UPC Code: See Attached

Zone Atlas Page(s): Existing Zoning:

Proposed Zoning MX-T

# of Existing Lots:

# of Proposed Lots:

Total Area of Site (Acres): 2.5 Acres

LOCATION OF PROPERTY BY STREETS

Site Address/Street: 10900, 10901, 10915 & 10916 Juan Tabo PINE | Between: Juyan Tabo Blvd NE | and: Juan Tabo PL NE

CASE HISTORY (List any current or prior project and case number(s) that may be relevant to your request.)

PR-2022-006935 , PS-2023-00110, SD-2023-00191,SD-2023-00192,SD-2023-00193, SD-2023-00194

I certify that the information I have (IEIhded here and sent in the required notice was complete, true, and accurate to the extent of my knowledge.

Signature:

Date: 10/25/24

Printed Name: Donna Sandovalg

[0 Applicant or =l Agent




102106048936010394
102106048236910317
102106048638710395
102106050238510396



FORM S1 Page 1 of 2

FORM S1: SUBDIVISION OF LAND — MAJOR
Please refer to the DHO public meeting schedule for meeting dates and deadlines. Your attendance is
required.

MAIJOR SUBDIVISION PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL

| |MAJOR AMENDMENT TO PRELIMINARY PLAT

BULK LAND SUBDIVISION

A Single PDF file of the complete application including all documents being submitted must be emailed
to PLNDRS@cabg.gov. Zipped files or those over 9 MB cannot be delivered via email, in which case the
PDF must be provided to City Staff using other online resources such as Dropbox or FTP. The PDF shall
be organized in the number order below. Divide the PDF with a title sheet for each of the three
documentation sections in bold below.

PLAT DOCUMENTATION

_____ 1) DHO Application form completed, signed, and dated

_____2)Form S1 with all the submittal items checked/marked

_____3) Form PLT with signatures from Hydrology, Transportation, and ABCWUA
_____4) Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled

5) Preliminary Plat including the Grading and Drainage Plan with the surveyor’s, property owner’s,
and City Surveyor's signatures on the Plat. If submitting a Bulk Land Plat, the Plat must also
include utility and AMAFCA signatures

6) Sidewalk Exhibit and/or cross sections of proposed streets

7) Site sketch with measurements showing structures, parking, building setbacks, adjacent rights-
of-way and street improvements (to include sidewalk, curb & gutter with distance to property
line noted) if there is any existing land use

8) Infrastructure List, if required for building of public infrastructure

_____9) Sensitive Lands Site Analysis for new site design in accordance with IDO Section 5-2(C)
(The Sensitive Lands Site Analysis form can be obtained online at):
https://documents.cabg.gov/planning/development-review-
board/Sensitive lands analysis form.pdf

SUPPORTIVE DOCUMENTATION

10) Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent

11) Letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request per the criteria in IDO Section
14-16-6-6(L)(3)

12) Sites 5 acres or greater: Archaeological Certificate in accordance with IDO Section 14-16-6-5(A)
(not required for Extension)

Effective 1/31/2024


mailto:PLNDRS@cabq.gov.
https://documents.cabq.gov/planning/development-review-board/Sensitive_lands_analysis_form.pdf
https://documents.cabq.gov/planning/development-review-board/Sensitive_lands_analysis_form.pdf

FORM S1 Page 2 of 2

13) Proof of Sketch Plat per IDO Section 14-16-6-6(L)(2)(b)

14) Landfill disclosure statement per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(S)(5)(d)(2)(d) if site is within a
designated landfill buffer zone

PUBLIC NOTICE DOCUMENTATION

_____15) Sign Posting Agreement

____16) Required Content of Notice at Submittal per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(K)(1)
___ Office of Neighborhood Coordination notice inquiry response

___Buffer map and list of property owners within 100 feet (excluding public rights-of-way)
provided by the Planning Department

__ Completed notification form(s), proof of additional information provided in accordance with
IDO Section 6-4(K)(1)(b)

___Proof of emailed notice to affected Neighborhood Association representatives

___ Proof of first class mailing to affected Neighborhood Association representatives and
property owners within 100 feet

17) Interpreter Needed for Hearing? if yes, indicate language:

[J |EXTENSION OF PRELIMINARY PLAT

A Single PDF file of the complete application including all documents being submitted must be emailed
to PLNDRS@cabg.gov prior to making a submittal. Zipped files or those over 9 MB cannot be delivered
via email, in which case the PDF must be provided to City Staff using other online resources such as
Dropbox or FTP. The PDF shall be organized in the number order below.

X_ 1) DHO Application form completed, signhed, and dated

X_ 2) Form S1 with all the submittal items checked/marked

X_ 3) Zone Atlas map with the entire site clearly outlined and labeled

X_4) Preliminary Plat

X_ 5) Copy of DRB approved infrastructure list

X_ 6) Letter of authorization from the property owner if application is submitted by an agent
X_ 7) Letter describing, explaining, and justifying the request per IDO Section 14-16-6-4(X)(4)
% 8) Interpreter Needed for Hearing? _____if yes, indicate language:

Effective 1/31/2024


mailto:PLNDRS@cabq.gov
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PURPOSE OF PLAT : - | | PRELIMINARY PLAT
The purpose of this plat is to replat Lots 4, 5 & 6 into 13 individual-Lots, fo vacate existing right-of-way, '

fo vacate an existing drainage easement, to vacate existing easements wher,e new_right-pf—way wili_'_ . | Lot 1 A thru 1 3 A

be granted, to grant new public utility easements, to grant a portion of the vacated right-of-way to the _
owner of Lot 3, to grant drainage easements, to grant sanitary sewerMateripedestnan easements.and ; o - .
to grant additional right-of-way to the City of A!buquerque . J U a n Ta bO B US l n eSS Pa rk

FREE CONSENT & DEDICATION: _ _ _ BEING A REPLAT OF LOTS 4, 5, 6
The subdivision shown and described hereon is with the free consent of and in accordance with the ' JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK
desires of the undersigned owner(s) thereof and grant all easements as shown hereon. Existing & - SITUATE WlTH’N
ﬁ and/or granted public utility easements (P.U.E.) as shown hefeon, unless noted otherwise, are for the = _ SECTION 4, T.10N, R4E, N.M.P.M.
» common and joint use of gas, electric power and communication services for buried and/or overhead - ' CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE
i distribution lines, conduit and pipes for underground utilities. Said utility companies have the right of S : :
' ingress/egress for construction of maintenance of and replacement of said utilities including the nght . - ' BERNALILLO COUNTY’ -NEW MEXICO
to trim interfering trees and shrubs within said P.U.E.. Said owner(s) cerlify that this subdivision is - . OCTOBER 2023
their free act and deed. Said owner(s) do hereby dedicate public right of way as shown hereon for o .
Juan Tabo Place, N.E.. to the City of Albuquerque in fee simpie ' o :
: : SITE DATA:
T e - i ] I3 - % \ ' FEMA Map Number ' 35001C0144G
Fairways Ventures LLC, Owner - - Date ' . Zoning MX-T
_ . _ : ' Miles of Full Width Streets Created 0.0009 Miles
‘ ACKNOWLEDGEMENT _ _ ‘No. of Existing Lots 3
- : : ' No. of Lots Created 14
State of Ne %, Mexnco) ‘ - ' Total Area ~ 2.1340 acres
County of . /7 )SS _ : _ L Acreage of Dedicated nght-of—Way 0.4986 acres

Vtcmtty Map

NOT TO SCALE

_ - STATE OF NEW MEXICO
"PUBLIC UTILTIES G 21 Z - NOTARY PUBLIC Case Number:
§ j | _ | _ Donna J. Bohannan- , : _
Public Utility Easements shown on this plat are granted for the common and joint use of : Commission No. 1090035 : - ' — PLAT APPROVAL
| : March 27, 2024 - ‘ UTILITY APPROVALS :
a. Public Service Company of New Mexico (PNM), a New Mexico Corporation, ' o
(PNM Electric) for installation, maintenance, and service of overhead and PNM Eloct - ' Date
underground electrical lines, transformers, and other squipment. and related Electric Services ' - Date .
facilities reasonably necessary to provide electrical services.
b. ew Mexico Gas Company (NMGCo) for installation, maintenance, and New Mexico Gas Company ' : Dato
service of natural gas lines, valves and other equipment and facilities. ' : :
reasonably necessary to provide natural gas services. : _
¢. Lumen Technologles for the installation, maintenance and senrice of such Lumen Technologies ' Date
lines, cable, and other related eguipment and facilities reasonably necessary fo '
provide communication services. _
d. Comcast for the installation, maintenance and service of such fines, cable,’ Comcast ' Date
and other related equipment and facilities reasonably necessary to provide ' '
Cable services. R ' '
_ _ STATE OF NEW MEXICO _ AMAFCA - Date
Included is the right to build, rebuild, construct, reconstruct, locate, relocate within the 'NOTARY PUBLIC
easement, change, remove replace, modify, renew, operate and maintain facilities for , s ‘ _ Donna J. Bohannan '
purposes described above, together with free access to, from, and pver'sa_id easements, , _ _ CommissionNo. 1090035 ABCWUA ' Date
with the right and privilege of going upon, over and across adjoining lands of Grantor for the ' : : D B - -Marchz?,' 5024 * '
purposes set forth herein and with the right to utilize the right of way and easement to eéxtend - NOTES: o - ' _
services to customers of Grantee, including sufficient working area space for elecric ' ' . ‘ - -  CITY AND COUN'IY APPROVALS
- transformers, with the right and privilege to trim and remove trees, shrubs or bushes which 1. The Basis of Bearings-is the Easterly property Ime of Lot 5 being a cnmmon !lne wsth Lot ' ' _ . _ _
interfere with the purposes set forth herein. No building, sign, pool (aboveground or 18, Block 2, Valle Encantada, as measured with the "Trimble VRS Now" GNSS RTK Virtual o - .Lm,w A fzanfieevaen P S 117212023
subsurface), hot tub, concrete or wood pool decking, or other structure shall be erected or . Reference System. Bearings are New Mexico State Plane’ Bearings, Central Zone 3002, _ City Surveyor _ Date
constructed on said easements, nor shall any well be drilled or operated thereon. Property NADBS3. Distances are ground distances, Elevaticm Daturn is NAVDS8. ' '
owners shall be solely responsible for correcting any violations of National Electrical Safety : , . P o ,' _
Code by construction of pools, decking, or any structures adjacent to or near easements - : 2. This Property I:es-:wlthm Zone X, Area of Mmlmai_ Flood Hazard as p_er FEMA Flood _ 7 Traffic Engineering, Transportation Division : Date
shown on this plat. Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 35001C0144G, Effective date 9/26/2008. ' ' :
Easements for electric, transformers/switchgears, as installed, shall extend ten (10) feet in 3. Documents used (on file at Bernalilic County Clerk unless otherwise noted)' _ - S , City Parks & Recreation Department . ‘Date
front of transformer/switchgear doors and five (5) feet on each side. ' '
: ' a.Plat: Juan Tabo Business Park, recorded June 30 1982, Volume 019 Folio - ,
' , : , 185. Record bearings and distances shown in parenthesis {) S City Engineer/ Hydrology _ _ Date
Disclaimer _ b. Plat: Valle Encantada, recorded November 16, 1967, Volume D3, Folio 178 : '
In approving this plat, Public Service Company of New Mexico (PNM) and New Mexico Gas ' c. Plat: Tara Subdlwsnon recorded March 12, 1968, Volume C6, Folio 205. _ . .
Company (NMGC) did not conduct a title search of the properties shown hereon. . d. Warranty Deed: Lots 5-6, Juan Tabo Business Park, recorded May 6, 2022, . ’ City Code Enforcement : Date
Conseguently, PNM and NMGC DO NOT waive or release any easement or easement - Document 2022045203 = o . ' '
rights which may have been granted by prior plat, replat or other document and wh;ch are e. Warmranty Deed: Lot 4, Juan Tabo Busmess Park, recorded May 6, 2022, o ' i _ _
not shown on this plat. ‘ - Document 2022045202, - 7 SR : - : DHO, Planning Department Date
- = o 4. All easemnents of record are shown hereon. - ' : . : . - : :
SOLAR NOTE _ S ' ' : _ . . B . . T ' Real Property Division (conditional) | ‘ - Date

No property w;thin the area of requested final action shall at any time be subject to a deed - o e - , . S : . , S L _ I — _ I
restriction, covenant or binding agreement prohibiting solar collectors from being instafled on ~ SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION N R . . ; : . Environmental Health Department (conditional) - Date
buildings or erected on the lots of parcels within the area of this plat. _ : ' ' ' B

I, Andrew S. Mediné,-New Mexico Professional Surveyor No. 12649, Hereby certify that this plat was

prepared from an actual ground survey performed by me or under my supervision, that I am

o : : - ' o responsible for this plat and that this plat is true and correct to the best of my knowiedge and belief, - . | . o , : . . : '
TREASURER'S CERTIFICATION: o | " This plat conforms to the minimum standards for surveying in'New Mexico as adopted by the New | INFO FOR COUNTY CLERK: - PRELIMINARY PLAT
Mexico Board of Registration for Professional Engineers ‘and Surveyors and to the City: of . _ . : o ' ' :
This is to certify that all taxes due and payable have been pald in full fOl‘ year 2023 pursuant , Albuquerque Subdivision Ordinance. . o Owner: Fairways Ventures LLC - LOtS 1 A th ru 1 3A
to New Mexico statute 7-38-44.1 : 823691 : " 18in€ :
| WOk 1021060481017, Lot Juan Tabo Business Park
Lots 4, 5, &6, Juan Tabo Business Park _ . , 10210605023851 0396: Lot6 PWC PRI, /172023 S\NII3 ~ Dan xmpnk\m\eco JTBus?urk\Sumey\Rep!at LO4-08 2023 rev_recover,83.
UPC #102106048236910317, Lot 4-Juan Tabo Business Park - - - _ Location: - Juan Tabo Business Park Primo 872022 . R |
- #102106048638710395, Lot 5, Juan Tabo Business Park - | . | Z f Ao Sl it mom o - " Sectond, TAON, R4E, NMpy [ 82002022 e Community | 1
#102106050238510396, Lot 6, Juan Tabo Business Park ' . - I/ l=7-2023 10900/10901/10915 Juan Tabo Pl [SAE =4y iences
% A Slinliin 5Jua : ciences of
7 _ . Andrew 8. Medina /Pgw s ¥/ Date _ : R City of Albuquerque, % ne pow y \ COI‘ Oratlon ,
Bemallllo County Treasurer's Office: by : . o New Meéxico Professional Surveyor No. 12649 o S Bemalillo County, New Mexico DR pLand Surveying 2
: _ | _ o S o , DKS
date: . _ | _ : . | S . | . S L - | B : 08 RO:NTATE0T-500 (505)8979000




' ) Tara Subdivision \
(3/1211968; Doc 1968-848438) ’
Lot 10 Lot9 Lot 8 Lot 7 | Lot 6 Lot 5 \ Lot 4 Lot 1A thru 13A
. P Juan Tabo Business Park
‘ , {Doc 1968-84848) z LA
______________ _(Ngg-glso--gi____ﬂ_______[__'___“_ggs_.sgl_l@_(m_aggw_gcg [ T ¢ = -Y-) S U BEING A REPLAT OF LOTS 4, 5, 6
NalwiSiinerN89 45 19°F . - 196.16 N8946 15 E 135.33_~BK-Nail wiFlagging B JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK
’“:{‘\{’: 47.26 50.65 26.80} 44.60 26.85 T 52.59 74.64 .19 SITUATE WITHIN
(<] e — e Z o
> O . z R S — B SECTION 4, T.10N, R4E, NM.P.M.
- e B \ ol . /| 28 CITY OF ALBUQUERQUE !
og T~ : : TS B - v
) ps — ., o AN [=2] +Q
8 | | R : 5 \\ otsa [/ on /7 R N BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
Wy | N 1 B tera VG glostae [/ o358 S8 ag OCTOBE
88 1 - T el el g o | 9 TOBER 2023
lotioBock2 T L E e | gam )y W\ ERERAN [ [ H e -
(D3-178, 11/16/1967) Lol 5559 sf ot | | | gdel st Lot ‘ 6T e -\ ¥ /A bot oA | LEGAL DESCRIFTION:
g | | 3056 sf Pad) o 2889 sf Pad - | “oneo s ot | A ] & oy Q1915 ac. P GRAPHIC SCALE
£@ i > I ?5 2680 sf Pad ' \ | ) % ..‘."L . . »? gggg ss; @P.gg W 5 20 L0 80 Lots numbered 4, 5, and 6 of Juan Tabo Business Park, as the same is shown and designated on the plat
g %Lg .= - . : P . N f? . \/ (33\ A . . | i thereof, fited in the office of the County Clerk of Bernalillo County on June 30, 1982, Volume C19 Folio
s .8 9 ) 5 —_— _ g. \ _ P cot ~o " 4 S m EE r— 185 together with a portion of Juan Tabo Place NE being further described as follows:
285! B ~B A=V SANVE' yld IN FEET inni
§ gla| - - P — Z A , y 0() SN . yd . . 1 i(nch — 40 ) tt Beginning at the southwest corner of Lot 7, Juan Tabo Business Park, being a point on the northeriy right
Z1z V - Ci6 - . \ y Y . @6’3/ ® . gfz ;vegg of Juan Tabo Place NE, and from whence, Albuguergue Control Monument ACS 17-G21 bears
P J oo G ; °38'29"W, 1173.46 fest.
JFE%:_;A& P /o VARV AR & |
. 2 N‘;;r_‘ 7 Y > 39.17 A ob\ c; \vé 0.%t9 65 e 5 Running Thence, 104.94 feet along the arc of a curve bearing to the right having a radius of 554.62 feet
Sierra Oscura mgoﬁ} .{7»1- Y T'Ji-""--...,ﬁ C3®585°3515°W C /, \l . ?ggg, :ff é»'gfj g 9_11 (chord 104.78 feet, N74°27'48"W, delta 10°50'27") to a point of compound curvature;
O Far nl II”Il”H gt H Heall H ’ ""'c- 1 .
Ave, NE g é.i; \,4."' 1;} "'.: " ‘L N :L 5 "7:;'.""‘.,. /Lot Line to be eliminated by this plat < % , ® © ~ Thencef 20.59 feet along the arc of a curve bearing to the right, having a radius of 25.00 feet (chord 20.01
50' Public RW WA . e "'-u". — Juan Tabo Place, NE 149, N & 1 L o —J @ g:i o] feet, N45°41'11"W. delta-47°11'20") fo a point of reverse curvature;
§ e T - T50.33 Public RW 144.96: " g ’ 3 P g& ™
S Lytatatetad 2 ; 570732 E_ .. 76.5 3 g Thence, 4&9.02 feet along the arc of a curve bearing to the right, having a radius of 44 49 feet (chord 46.58
O .\""fl'i W 23 57 }8 / Lot 124 ga feet, N53°11'34"E, delta 63°07'47") to a point; -
I Ll . t ~ '
2 25’1 5" NS / ‘ 2 T !
| X , @05\. ) N89°3515E, ) o {0 // . 4%938;f qL%t a © Thence, 301@ flzet along the arc of a curve bearing to the left, having a radius of 15.50 feet (chord 1.04
. | R g ...-»ﬂr::: tr_ 13 & P y / 1925 of Pad & = feet, $02°20'13"W, delta 03°50'40") to a point of tangency; '
T & ) R ] | MR Then S00°24'45" .
28 \ TR /- ence, S00°24'45"E, 31.31 feef fo a point of curvat
'-O%B — | \"’3‘I (= 8 C‘; Ltggﬁ{ e e | poin rvature,
x BT o~ g : - : BAAR" ) . .
8 ;':’ s S 1 \\ : g e & E:P‘ NN ! IS_8_654;. L A T T —d Thence, ?5.6l3 feet along the arc of a curve bearing to the left, having a radius of 65.82 feet (chord 62.94
o S s 3 | \I\ o i‘ i au .?;. ; Lot 13A feet, $30°02'31"E, delta 57°07'49") to a point of reverse curvature,
ot i AN Yo > 3 : 0.1088 ac
g a ; : /7\“\ & _ {\ J\ 4740 sf Lot Thence, 200.(2'#1 ffaet along the arc of a curve bearing to the left, having a radius of 25.25 feet (chord 19.50
| ; ~— - 2\1?3 sf Pad a g:,\,; feet, NB7°56'08"W, delta 45°25'41") to a point of reverse curvature;
i l\ e R - -
| : ! . ™~ : e N Project Benchmark Thence, 53.25 feet along the arc of a curve bearing to the right, having a radius of 45.00 feet (chord 50.20
: WE @ C2g ~—_ —_ > R'-«‘ba%‘i\g’vf__ﬂsu&?*g? Cap feet, N76°49'04"W, delta 67°48'00") to a point;
1 - . y - — U} - H
; N : Lot 3A \_P . Jeton  BORZOEOIITON O Adap, o, T T - Thence, S46°56'59"W, 198.68 feet to a point being the southwest corner of the parcel herein described;
o ~ | 02482 ac. 'O} | 5348 sf Lot 0 p, PO Ny : '
> §1 < ; 1:%22) zs?fp%,%t 2 3615 of Pad i LQ\CG% ‘ o ;——- —_— Thence, NOO°09'11"E, 286.08 feet to a point;
< - o~ i
2T | . RW y~36g-
N I o ¥ n - .
= W a | ; . —_— ‘\L—-. JO%‘;EO ,47 . Thence, NO0O*05'09"E, 110.26 feet to a point being the northwest corner of the parcel herein described;
= — '
| | | —_ —— 93 Thence, N88°45'19"E, 196.16 feet to a point;
- = _ — ; N
1 L i - \__/\ Thence, N89°46'15"E, 135.33 feet to a point being the northeast corner of the parcei herein described;
— Th—
i ‘_ . S Wa% —— —
| @ ! :&.; i / P~ Thence, S00°25'38"E, 257.36 feet to the point of beginning.
| | A / ==
! 5 el / . Said lots & right of way contain 2.1340 acres more or less.
1 } eses 4 : ACS 2-G21A .
l ! Pasede? / / NAD83 NMSP Central Zone
. | L ERET Lot3 ; N = 1500315.561 us ft Easement Key
: nlm : | '{ ’ @ Juan Tabo Business Park / \/ E = 1560063.543 us ft @ (‘D bEmtsl-tn:Zg l1at5' Drainage Easement (C18-185, 6/30/1982), Vacated
S N ! :’ oo (C19-185, 6/30/1982) BN Z=5666.85 us ft NAVD 1988 .
2 l-; ' _.:.:. bgg{,% bb‘ / 5) ] Ground to Grid = 0.999639923 @ 30" Water, Sewer, Gas & Utility Easement granted by this plat;
- d . . 4 %) - i i = = i
§}g ::::" g / A‘-§;\Z§9 Mapping Angle = -00_09_10.35 (3) Existing 10' Public Utlity Easement (C19-185; 6/3011082);
QLA My
z S :',' & Q Egg @ Existing 25' Water, Sewer, Gas & Pedestrian Easement to be
____________ = § Oy /,\ Vacated by this plat
o e T ~ “
___________ _&Nﬁ“ \(e 75 ) ~ - / . CURVE TABLE — i LINE TABLE @ Existing 10' Public Utility Easement fo be vacated by this plat.
I 79 Oro, ™ / DELTA] LENGTH| RADIUS _CHORD NGM BEARING | DISTANCE _
| 717 l\ - \7 85 Pag ~ ) Cl| 272°56'14 973.91 57.50 | S115435°E 79.21 1] NGA4BOZW 10.05 @ 10" Pubtic Utility Easement granted by this plal.
| | - '\6‘/3@ &~ / . C2| 345757 11.29 18.50 | S725534 € .12 12 | N5526 23 W 9.06
0‘2 " o/? e - / Cc3 52'?2.03_ 20.03 18.50 | N58°34'11"E 18.07 13 | NOO'24'45°W 13.42 ® Drainage Easement {0 be granted by this plat.
= | 8 I ~ \982) ~ ) g; 25?58 391 ;8 178.33 49.00 | N4811I1*W 94.98 4] S002445°E 12.01
= . ) - ~ . 2837 14.79 15.00 | $2748°50° W 14.20 L 3713 ; 20° i i
B | : § [ )(08 - ‘\\ / - - / / gs gggg:?;: é:.gg 61558821 Ss.?ég;;’%g:lé ;;g: Lg ;.15351 ;;;g'g 2 3: . 0" Pedestrian Easement to be granted by this plat.
— =y [ 03\;;% %é\] SO S [N / s ca| 60922 23.31 16.50 | N472016°W | 2147 L1 Szeart 232 7] (@ Brsting Right-ofway Vacated by tis plat-
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Current DRC FIGURE 12 Date Submitted:

Project Number: 2022122 Date Site Plan Approved:
INFRASTRUCTURE LIST Date Preliminary Plat Approved:
(Rev. 2-16-18) Date Preliminary Plat Expires:

EXHIBIT "A" DFT Project No.:_2022-006935

TO SUBDIVISION IMPROVEMENTS AGREEMENT
DEVELOPMENT FACILITATION TEAM (DFT) REQUIRED INFRASTRUCTURE LIST

DFT Application No.:_2023-00110

Lot 1A thru 13A JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK BEING A REPLAT OF LOTS 4, 5, 6 JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK
PROPOSED NAME OF PLAT AND/OR SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN

4 SUB'D PLAT MAP FOR JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK CONT 0.5730 AC

5 SUB'D PLAT MAP FOR JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK CONT 0.7355 AC

6 SUB'D PLAT MAP FOR JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK CONT 0.7355 AC
EXISTING LEGAL DESCRIPTION PRIOR TO PLATTING ACTION

Following is a summary of PUBLIC/PRIVATE Infrastructure required to be constructed or financially guaranteed for the above development. This Listing is not necessarily a complete listing. During the SIA process and/or in
the review of the construction drawings, if the DRC Chair determines that appurtenant items and/or unforeseen items have not been included in the infrastructure listing, the DRC Chair may include those items in the listing
and related financial guarantee. Likewise, if the DRC Chair determines that appurtenant or non-essential items can be deleted from the listing, those items may be deleted as well as the related portions of the financial
guarantees. All such revisions require approval by the DRC Chair, the User Department and agent/owner. If such approvals are obtained, these revisions to the listing will be incorporated administratively. In addition, any
unforeseen items which arise during construction which are necessary to complete the project and which normally are the Subdivider's responsibility will be required as a condition of project acceptance and close out by the
City.

Construction Certification
Financially Constructed Size Type of Improvement Location From To Private City Cnst
Guaranteed Under Inspector P.E. Engineer
DRC # DRC # TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENTS
| 79'F-F Demolish Existing Cul-de-sac Juan Tabo Place Juan Tabo Place Juan Tabo Place / / /
| l | 31-F-F Asphalt Pavement, Curb & Guitter (Private) Juan Tabo Place Juan Tabo Place Sierra Oscura Ave / / /
| I | 5' Wide Sidewalk (Private, both sides) Juan Tabo Place Juan Tabo Place Sierra Oscura Ave / / /
Pedestrian Connection to
6' Wide Valle Encantada Neighborhood Sierra Oscura Ave Juan Tabo Place Sierra Oscura Ave / / /
I | Street Light and appurtenances / / /
WATER AND SANITARY SEWER IMPROVEMENTS
Existing Manhole in Existing Manhole near
8" Demolish Existing 8" Sanitary Sewer Main Juan Tabo Place Juan Tabo Place Sierra Oscura Ave / / /
Existing Manhole in Existing Manhole near
8" Sanitary Sewer w/necessary MH's & Services Juan Tabo Place Juan Tabo Place Sierra Oscura Ave / / /
30' East of Sierra
6" Demolish Existing 6" Water Main Juan Tabo Place Juan Tabo Place Oscura Ave / / /
Water Main w/necessary valves, FH's, MJ's, 30' East of Sierra
6" RJ's, and services Juan Tabo Place Juan Tabo Place Oscura Ave / / /
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Financially
Guaranteed
DRC #

Constructed
Under
DRC #

Size

15' Wide

SD 2260

Type of Improvement

Drainage Channel Access Driveway

Concrete Drainage Channel

Location

DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENTS

Adjacent to West Limit
of Property

Existing 15" Wide
Drainage Easement

PAGE 2 OF 3

(Rev. 2-16-18)

From

Juan Tabo Place

Juan Tabo Place

To

Northwest Corner of
Lot 3A

Southwest Property
Corner

Construction Certification

Private

Inspector

P.E.

City Cnst
Engineer




The items listed below are on the CCIP and approved for Impact Fee credits. Signatures from the Impact Fee Administrator and the City User Department is required prior to DRB approval of this listing. The

Items listed below are subject to the standard SIA requirements.
Financially Constructed Construction Certification
Guaranteed Under Size Type of Improvement Location From To Private City Cnst
DRC # DRC # Inspector P.E. Engineer
| | | | / ! /
| | | | / / /
Approval of Creditable Items: Approval of Creditable Items:
Impact Fee Admistrator Signature  Date City User Dept. Signature Date
NOTES
If the site is located in a floodplain, then the financial guarantee will not be released until the LOMR is approved by FEMA.
Street lights per City rquirements.
1
2
3

AGENT / OWNER

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW BOARD MEMBER APPROVALS

NAME (print)

PLANNING- date

PARKS & RECREATION - date

FIRM

TRANSPORTATION DEVELOPMENT - date

AMAFCA - date

SIGNATURE - date

UTILITY DEVELOPMENT - date

CODE ENFORCEMENT - date

CITY ENGINEER - date

HYDROLOGY-date

DESIGN REVIEW COMMITTEE REVISIONS

AGENT /OWNER

REVISION

DATE DRC CHAIR USER DEPARTMENT

PAGE OF
(Rev. 2-16-18)




Agent Authorization Form

August 28, 2023

Development Hearing Officer
City of Albuquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuquerque, NM 87103

RE: ALL DHO SUBMITTALS
3 SUB'D PLAT MAP FOR JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS PAGE: G-21-Z

I/We, (property owner) Carefree Investments, LLC, as the owner(s) of the real property
described as follows 3 SUB'D PLAT MAP FOR JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK, do hereby
authorize to act as my/our agent, Tierra West, LLC, to execute any and all documents
necessary to affect the application approval requested to the Development Hearing Officer, and
to appear on my/our behalf before any administrative or legislative body in the county of
Bernalillo considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent in matters
pertaining to the application.

Chars Po fﬁaéou/o.s

Print Name y

Signature |

(6Y7i )/r//_:@

Title



Agent Authorization Form

June 8, 2023

Development Facilitation Team
City of Albugquerque

P.O. Box 1293

Albuguerque, NM 87103

RE: ALL DFT SUBMITTALS
4-6 SUB'D PLAT MAP FOR JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS PAGE: G-21-Z

I/We, (property owner) FAIRWAYS VENTURES LLC, as the owner(s) of the real property
described as follows 4-6 SUB’D PLAT MAP FOR JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK, do hereby
authorize to act as my/our agent, Tierra West, LLC, to execute any and all documents
necessary to affect the application approval requested to the Development Hearing Officer, and
to appear on my/our behalf before any administrative or legislative body in the county of
Bernalillo considering this application and to act in all respects as our agent in matters
pertaining to the application.

Oniel Krufilol

Print Name

&

Signature

P//\'/{-\NQ/V/

Title
s - 5 - 23

Date
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October 25, 2024

Ms. Jolene Wolfley
Development Facilitation Team
600 Second NW

Albuquerque, NM 87102

RE: 10900, 10901, 10915 & 10916 JUAN TABO PL NE

3-6 SUB'D PLAT MAP FOR JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK
ZONE ATLAS PAGE: G-21-Z

Dear Ms. Wolfley:

Tierra West LLC, on behalf of FAIRWAYS VENTURES LLC and Carefree Investments LLC, is
formally requesting a Preliminary Plat Extension

IDO Justification Criteria

14-16-6-4(W)(4)(b) The ZEO must determine whether the application for a time extension
meets both of the following requirements:
1. The applicant submitted a letter of justification for the requested time extension
before the expiration of the original permit or approval.
The expiration of the current preliminary plat is December 12th, 2024.

2. Circumstances beyond the control of the applicant have prevented construction,
use, or occupancy of the property pursuant to 14-16-6-4(X)(2)(b)
Once the Preliminary Plat was approved and the developer had a full grasp of the

development costs involved with construction and the proposed improvements, it was
determined that additional funding sources would be needed. We are requesting an
extension of the preliminary plat to allow the developer more time to secure additional
funding sources.

Tierra West, on behalf of FAIRWAYS VENTURES LLC and Carefree Investments LLC
respectfully requests that this Preliminary Plat Extension for one year from December 12th,
2024, to December 12th, 2025, is considered and approved administratively.

Sincerely,

Donna Sandoval
Planner

e

JN: 2022122
RRB/ds/jm

Page 1 of 1
5571 Midway Park Pl. NE Albuquerque, NM 87109 | 505-858-3100 | tierrawestllc.com



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES DIVISION

600 2nd Street NW, Ground Floor, 87102
P.0O. Box 1293, Albuquerque, NM 87103
Office (505) 924-3946

OFFICIAL NOTIFICATION OF DECISION

Fairway Ventures, LLC & Carefree

Investments, LLC

9105 Santa Lucia Ave NE / 10916 Juan Tabo

Blvd. NE
Albuquerque, NM, 87111

Project# PR-2022-006935

Application#

SD-2023-00210 PRELIMINARY PLAT
SD-2023-00191 VACATION OF RIGHT-OF-WAY
SD-2023-00192 VACATION OF PUBLIC
EASEMENT

SD-2023-00193 VACATION OF PUBLIC
EASEMENT

SD-2023-00194 VACATION OF PUBLIC
EASEMENT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:
For all or a portion of:
TRACT LOTS 3 THRU 6, SUBD PLAT MAP
FOR JUAN TABO BUSINESS PARK zoned
MX-T located at 10900, 10901, 10915, &
10916 JUAN TABO PL NE between JUAN
TABO BLVD NE and JUAN TABO PL NE
containing approximately 2.5 acre(s). (G-21)

On December 6, 2023, the Development Hearing Officer (DHO) held a public hearing concerning the
above referenced applications and approved the requests, based on the following Findings:

Preliminary Plat (SD-2023-00210)

1. Thisis a request to subdivide 4 existing lots (Lots 4, 5, and 6 of the Juan Tabo Business Park)
into 13 new lots, dedicate 0.4986 acres of right-of-way to the City of Albuquerque, and
vacate easements and right-of-way as depicted on the Plat.

2. Per Table 6-1-1 of the IDO, the Applicant satisfied the public notice requirements for a Major

Subdivision-Preliminary Plat.



Official Notice of Decision
Project # PR-2022-006935 Applications# SD-2023-00191 & SD-2023-00192 & SD-2023-00193 &
SD-2023-00194

Page2 of 4

3. The property is zoned MX-T. Future development must be consistent with the underlying

zone district and the IDO/DPM requirements.

Members of the public spoke at the hearing, and expressed concerns about the project. Major
concerns expressed by the public at the hearing included concerns about vehicular traffic
traversing through the proposed subdivision to Sierra Oscura Avenue NE. The Applicant
confirmed at the hearing that pedestrian traffic-only would traverse through the proposed
subdivision to Sierra Oscura Avenue NE. To address concerns expressed by the public at the
hearing, the DHO added a condition of approval permitting pedestrian-only access to areas to
the west of the subject property (see Condition #1 below).

The submittal of a Final Plat is required within one year of Preliminary Plat approval per Table
6-4-3 of the IDO.

A recorded Infrastructure Improvement Agreement (llA) based on the DFT-approved
Infrastructure List must be submitted prior to the acceptance of a Final Plat and placement on
a DHO agenda.

Per 6-6(L)(3)(a) of the IDO, this Preliminary Plat has been approved because it complies with
all applicable provisions of this IDO, the DPM, other adopted City regulations, and any
conditions specifically applied to development of the property in a prior permit or approval
affecting the property.

Condition:

The Plat is conditioned as follows:

a. The Plat must contain a condition specifying that no vehicular access will be granted
to areas to the west, only pedestrian access shall he granted.

Vacation of Right-of-Way (SD-2023-00191)

1. Thisis a request to vacate approximately 4,000 square feet of Juan Tabo Place NE.

2. Per Table 6-1-1 of the IDO, the Applicant satisfied the public notice requirements for a

Vacation of Public Right-of-Way - DHO.

A neighborhood meeting was offered by the Applicant per the public notice requirements of
Table 6-1-1 of the IDO and was held between the Applicant and approximately 30-40
adjoining residents according to a letter included in the application submittal. The letter
asserted that everyone who attended the meeting was in support of the project.



Official Notice of Decision

Project # PR-2022-006935 Applications# SD-2023-00191 & SD-2023-00192 & SD-2023-00193 &
SD-2023-00194

Page 3 of 4

4. The Applicant justified the vacation request for the right-of-way pursuant to 14-16-6-6-(M){3)
of the IDO. The subject property is currently undeveloped, and the public welfare does not
require that the right-of-way be retained. Additionally, the right-of-way is to be replaced by
the associated platting action {SD-2023-00210).

5. Pursuant to 14-16-6-6{M){1}(b) of the IDO, the DHO is the approving body for the request
because the Vacation is less than 5,000 square feet and the entire width of a street.

Vacation of Public Easement {$D-2023-00192)

1. Thisis arequest to vacate an existing 15-foot drainage easement recorded on June 30, 1982.

2. The Applicant justified the vacation request for the right-of-way pursuant to 14-16-6-6-(M)(3)
of the IDO. The subject property is currently undeveloped, and the public welfare does not
require that the easement be retained. Additionally, the easement is to be replaced by the
associated platting action (SD-2023-00210).

Vacation of Public Easement {$D-2023-00193)

1. Thisis arequest to vacate an existing 25-foot water, sewer, gas and pedestrian easement
recorded on June 30, 1982,

2. The Applicant justified the vacation request for the right-of-way pursuant to 14-16-6-6-{M)(3)
of the IDO. The subject property is currently undeveloped, and the public welfare does not
require that the easement be retained. Additionally, the easement is to be replaced by the
associated platting action (SD-2023-00210).

Vacation of Public Easement {SD-2023-00194)

1. Thisis arequest to vacate an existing 10-foot public utility easement recorded on June 30,
1982.

2. The Applicant justified the vacation request for the right-of-way pursuant to 14-16-6-6-(M)(3)
of the IDO. The subject property is currently undeveloped, and the public welfare does not
require that the easement be retained. Additionally, the easement is to be replaced by the
associated platting action (SD-2023-00210).



Official Notice of Decision

Project # PR-2022-006935 Applications# SD-2023-00191 & SD-2023-00192 & SD-2023-00193 &
SD-2023-00194

Page 4 of 4

APPEAL: If you wish to appeal this decision, you must do so within 15 days of the DHO’s decision or by
Decemser 22", 2023, The date of the DHO's decision is not included in the 15-day period for filing an appeal,
and if the 15" day falls on a Saturday, Sunday or Holiday, the next working day is considered as the deadline
for filing the appeal.

For more information regarding the appeal process, please refer to Section 14-16-6-4{V) of the Integrated
Development Ordinance {IDO). Appeals should be submitted via email to PLNDRS@CABQ.GOV {if files are
less than 9MB in size). For files larger than 9 MB in size, please send an email to PLNDRS@cabg.gov and
request that staff send you a link via Smartfile to upload the files to. A Non-Refundable filing fee will be
calculated and you will receive instructions about paying the fee online.

You will receive notification if any person files an appeal. If there is no appeal, you can receive Building
Permits at any time after the appeal deadline quoted above, provided all conditions imposed at the time of
approval have been met. Applicants submitting for building permit prior to the completion of the appeal
period do so at their own risk. Successful applicants are reminded that there may be other City regulations
of the IDO that must be complied with, even after approval of the referenced application(s).

Sincerely,

David & Campbell

David S. Campbell (Dec 13,2023 N1:49 MST)

David S. Campbell
Development Hearing Officer

DSC/rw/jr

Tierra West, LLC 5571 Midway Park PI. NE, Albuquerque, NM 87109
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	ApplicantOwner: Fairway Ventures, LLC & Carefree Investments, LLC
	Phone: 505-304-5629
	Address: 9105 Santa Lucia Ave NE / 10916 Juan Tabo Blvd NE
	Email: krupiak5@aol.com
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	 of Proposed Lots: 
	Total Area of Site Acres: 2.5 Acres
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